ATTACHMENT A

4 EDGEOFSLAB@ 12/DROP ,# [WOOD CAP ALONG 11/2" SQUARE STEEL TUSE HANDRAIL
O P TOP OF NEW WALL EACH SIDE OF STAR AND RAMP- W
WALL pO INEW CONCRETE STEP [ 1 SUPPORT BRACKETS SECURED TO SOLID
selOND WiGTEE. e w,y (1Z/TREAD. 6"RISER] RAIL RAL  BLOCKING IN WALL- SPACE RAILNG
FRANING INoE——_ st 12 HANDRAL EXTENGIE TOP & BOTT xien, 12:0 [RAMP @ 1/12510PE) (EN,  BRACKETS AT APPROX, 4-0' O.C. [PAINT)
Abt /) / - |
N Vs RETURN END OF [ NEW STUD WALL W/
> HANDRAIL 1O K ‘,H' /8" DRYWALL EACH
Y MOUNTIN ‘\.m‘ ! SIDE PAINT
o % CONCRETE FLOOR — RETURN END OF
¥ e R HANDRAL 10 WALL
= 7 T3 EXSTING ,. ik ”..‘ﬂ“.m Wy i A &l
EE L CONCRETE RLOOR st Aw ""\‘"""J"M ey
N \Mn 1 ‘.‘ \HL ”.‘ t ‘h \\"‘"W,&Lw:“o“’w i
L2, M 3] i iy 1 Y {1 4 RusBER WAL BASE
7 N
EDGE 7| %
s ;‘LEAW‘ fé’;gﬁ;iﬂf‘akff;‘{;":; R | ABRASIVE FLOORING SURFACE OVER NOTE: AL WOOD FRAMING IN
P 1 SO ERSTING 3/4 T&G PLYWOOD ON TRIMMED. CONTACT WITH CONCRETE
P g piaiatics 'QC. [PATCH 2X12J5T5 @ 16" O.C. MAX. SHALL BE TREATED
y CONCRETE IN SAMENEEA BEYOND
LIMITS OF NEW STAIR WNERE FLOOR HAS
BEEN REMOVED TO INSTANNE!
P 5 STAIR DETAILY et 4 RAMP DETAIL 1
PATALAE—SSLUALS 3 pEALEE A

3/8'=1-0"

3/8'=1-0

|
1 FLO(ODR PLAN d)

/8 P+NORTH

16" 0.C. FULL HEIGHT 10 BOTIOM OF EXISTING CEIING

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED, OR AS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED

PROJECT DATA:

BUSINESS DESCRIPTION / USE:

NOTE: THIS BUILDING W.

2018 INTERNATIONAL BULDING CODE
2017 NATIONAL FLECTRICAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL FRE CODE
2018 NFPA LIFE SAFETY CODE

FACILTIES ICC/ANSI 117.

LOCAL SEWi
‘CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS WOMEN, 1 FOR MEN, THESE RESTROOMS WERE ADA
IYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: COMPLIANT WHEN CONSTRUCTED AND ARE NOT
55 [NON FIRE RATED) BEING MODFIED.
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
[14] MERCANTILE
NO SMOKING
IYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: -PROVIDE AND INS'ALL “NO SMOKING™ SIGNS AT EACH
TYPE 55 (NON-RATED]
BULDING AREA
ENTIRE BUILDING "' = 143145 F +/- ‘OLATHE CODE AND/ OR FIRE DEPARTMENT

THS TENANT SPACE =

EXISTING LIQUOR STORE- EXPANSION
BUILDING "H' OF THE EXISTING ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE
MODEL BUILDING CODES USED FOR ORIGINAL DESIGN:
ORIGINALLY CONSTRUCTED
2000 / 2001 (2000 [BC SERIES UTILIZED (ASSUMED))

HIODEL BULDING CODES USED FOR THS DRAWNG:
RIES

2009 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND.

AND AMENDMENTS AND ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
OLATHE, JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS

LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT:

TITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS- CODES AND FRE LIGHTING BOTH WITH BATTERY BACKUP, FIRE
ADMINSTRATIO EXTINGUISHERS ARE ALSO PRESENT
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Y OF OLATHE. KANSAS

SF. +/- (GROSS)
[EXISTING AREA + PROPOSED EXPANSION)

OCCUPANT LOAD:

SALES AREA
(6:364 5F @ 60 SF / PERSON]=
10

“EXITS REQURED PER OCCUPANT LOAD =
“EXITS PROVIDED PER OCCUPANT LOAD =2
PER IBC SECTION 1017, TABLE 1017.2. MAXIMUM
DISTANCE TO EXIT WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

250
-ACTUAL MAXIMUM DISTANCE TO EXITIN THES SPACE
o0

ERE PROTECTION,
THIS TENANT SPACE (AND ENTIRE B
SPRINKLED PER NFFAI3, WITH ALA .
MONTTORED. SMOKE DETECTION THROUGHOUT Wi
BATIERY BACKUP, EXIT LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY

PLUMBING FIXTURE: [EXISTNG]
ASED UPON

a

ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS ARE REQUIRED:

1 FOR

EXPANDED

o,
B

s

&

LISBONA ARCHITECTS Incomporated

P.0. Box 860905
tel 93 360 1112

Shawnee Kansas 66226
werw isbonaarch.com

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY
{HEREBY SPECIFY THAT THE DOCUMENTS INTENDED
ALARE UMIED TO

ATURE

THE ARCHTECTURAL 08 ENGAEERIG PORTIONS OF
THIS PROJECT OR SURVEY.

KANSAS CERTFICATE OF ALTHORITY: A-158
———

y ,/ 10-16-2023
SIGNATURE DATE

SCOPE OF WORK:

THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THIS PROJECT INVOLVES
THE JOINING OF TWO EXISTING ADJACENT TENANT
SPACES INTO ONE LARGER SPACE. THE WORK

EXISTING WINE
& SPIRITS WINE & SPIRITS

INCLUDES OPENING UP AN EXSTING DEM

WALL

J

A S—

A 7
L LIMITS OF WORK

EXISTING 'OTHER' TENANT

—_—
EXISTING BUILDING "H"

ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE

KEY PLAN

NOTTO SCALE P+ NORTH

W = PROPOSED EXITS

J

159TH STREET

MUR-LEN ROAD

7 >
TAI NOTE:
7 PEIIEHOTUSON, TRV DSTaCE T0 41 10TTo D 2 EXIT PLAN
250°0°IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY
PLAN NOTES: WHERE BULDNG 5 SPRIKLED, e =10 Pl oRTH
[T] ALL CONSTRUCTION SHOWN LGHT IS EXISTING- 10 5] ExSTNG OFFCE AND STORE ROOM 10 62 INSTALL SIGNAGE NOTNG "RESTRICTED AREA,
REMAN. REMOVED (SHOWN DASHED) 10 ALLOW FOR EMPLOYEES ONLY- NOT AN EXIT
‘GPENING UP WALL INTO ADJACENT EXPANDED
EXISTING RESTROOM S ACCESSIBLE AND IN FULL DISPLAY SPACE. [ZJ EXISTNG DOORWAY TO HAVE OPERATNG SOCR
COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBLTY REQUREMENTS HARDWARE REINSTALLED 10 CREATE ACCESSIBLE !
(APPROVED BY THE CITY OF OLATHE AT TME OF EXISTNG ACCESSIBLE ADA RAMP AT LEVEL ENTRY/EXIT. ADA COMPLIANT PUSH/PUL Wz .
A SIQHALCONTRICTON CHANGE- 10 REMAN. ‘CLOSER, AND DOUBLE LOCK- WITH INDICATOR OO RROR W (S watEREASED
‘ON INSIDE NOTING "OPEN" N ADDITION, INSTALL 36" REAR GRAS BAR - N
EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGKTING TO PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE ADA RAMP AT LEVEL SIGN W/ 1" HIGH LETTERS ON OR ADJACENT TO ADA COMPLIANT WATER CLOSET \ 4TYP.
REINSTALLED. ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY CODE CHANGE FROM EXISTING TENANT SPACE INTO EGRESS SIDE OF DOORS NOTING TH DOOR TO AND LAVATORY- SEE TYP. DETALS A
COMPLIANT EMERGENCY BACK-UP POWER AND EXPANDED SPACE. SEE DETAL 4/A1 REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE IS TH SHEEL FLUSH CONTROLON S 300 4 especrasen I— 16 verTCAL GRAB
'MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION OF BUILDING ‘OCCUPIED" (OPEN SIDE OF WATER CLOSET BAR W/ BOTIOM SET
EXTERIOR Is PROVIDED PER REQUIREMENTS OF T THSTNG NON-LORDBEARNG METAL STUDAND \ i )
RUATD 5 100§ DRYWALL PARIITION 10 8E MODIFEED PER DETAL NEW CONCRETE STEP, 6" HIGH x 12 DEEP x 60" N ] az
1/A2. PAICH / PAINT / FINISH ALL MODIFIED WIDE, POURED AGAINST FACE OF NEW =t i+ —s
(2] APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF EXISTNG WALK-N SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTNG ADJACENT CONCRETE PATCH WHERE NOTED STRUCTURAL "X WATER BASED EPOXY PAINTED L;‘T @ =
OOLERS, SURFACES. BRACE BEING REMOVED. NOTE: TOTAL DROP N DRYWALL- TP, ALL WALLS — o el wls
HEIGHT FROM EXISTING FINISH FLOOR BOTH SIDES & g1 zle & [ oun au ozao
EXISTING EXIT DOORS TO BE LOCKED AND (3 PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL "X BRACE PER OF WALLIS 12", SEE DETAIL 5/A1 | B & ) BARS Al
'OPERATING HARDWARE REMOVED- RENDERED DETRIL 1/A2. 4" RUBBER BASE ——jau 1. C i i ACCESSOR‘ES o
“NOT AN EXIT" NEW 3 5/8", 25 GA. METAL STUD WALL FRAMING T . z SOLID BLOCKING IN
[ wor useo AT 16°0.C. Wit LAYER 818" GYPSUM BRYWALL sE PE 0 wa
[E] EXISTING EXIT LGHT 10 BE RELOCATED. SEE NOTE o EACH SIDE (PAINTEDI, WITH TOP SET LEVEL Wi 5%
3. INSTALL ADA CODE COMPLIANT VISUAL AND ADJACENT SPACE NOTED 48" HIGH WALLS. (60"
TACTILE WOMEN'SIGN ON WALL ADJACENT 10 ABOVE LOWER LEVEL FINSH FLOGR] (REAR WALL) (SIDE WALL]
EXISTING RESTROOM (SHOWN DASHED) TO BE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR W) CENTER @ 60" ALF-.
REMOVES. W LTS CAPPED N COOE [ EXSTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAN 3 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FIXTURES EXISTING RESTAURANT
COMRIA e [ 115 SECTION OF METAL STUD AND DRYWAL oo
PARTITION TO REMAIN. EXISTING ELECTRICAL RELOCATED SALES COUNTER- BY TENANT -
[E] EXSTING CLOSET T0 REMAIN, HOUSING EXSTING. PANEL ON THS WALL- TO REMAIN. EXTEND NEW IPROVIDE AEA .0 WDE 2 NOT OVER 3" HGH
UTILITY SINK. PAINTED DRYWALL PARTITION (SHOWN DARK) TO A ESSIBLE TRANSACTIONS)
CREATE ELECTRICAL CLOSET- SIZED AS NOTED.
[ AP+ RORMATE UMITS OF REW WAL N C00LeRS INSTALLFIRE EXTNGUST R (972 A5 REQURED 87
FRE DEPARTMENT) ON WAL HOOK WITH TOP SET .
THS XTI DOORWAY 10 BE FESTRCTED K745 ASOVE PN FLOOR. PROVIDE [ ek GENERAL NOTES:
ACCESS, FOR PRODLCT DELIVERIES ONLY. WITH EACH 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA
APPROVED gGNAg(E ST“\([*%"NOT AN EXIT. VERITY LOCATIONS IN FIELD WITH FIRE 1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
WEST L2410 8 LOCKED LoD W EXSTING DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS, A
10! LEAF 10 B2 OPERABLE W NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
KBV ACCESS. OTHER TG HAROWARE To BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
EMAN,
2. DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF STEEL
OTHERTENANT gy WINE AND SPIRS x PROPOSED EXPANSION OF KINSALE WINE AND SPRTS INIO BXSTING TENANT SPACE METAL STUDS, EDGE OF CONCRETE SLAB O
EXISTING FINISHES, TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
T 20 320 ,’\ 320" 80 240 0 OTHERWISE.
T 1 T T 1 3. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF
e >, | | ALL UTILTIES AND PROTECT SAME DURING
\ [N P~ 1 CONSTRUCTION,
b 4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE TO
— PROTECT AL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND
L d ESPONSIBLE TO FIX OR REPLACE ANY
E (OR BROKEN MATERIALS OR FINISHES.
t - ESULT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION
: | 10 REMAN AS5 = - OPERATIONS;
H BCETASNOIED) _ : 5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY
H EXISTING SALES / DISPLAY 1 RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF
= 1 ! AREA 'CONSTRUCTION, TECHNIQUES, PRACTICES, AND
z 1 1 j—s 1 h (10 REMAN AS|S | SAFETY ON THE JOB SIE
L3 1 1 i &) l EXCEPT ASNOTED)
e 1 H 3 SEE1 6. ALLWORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A
« 1 244 PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLKE MANNER N
H | COMPLIANCE WITH CLRRENTLY ADOPTED
4 EDITIONS OF 1MODEL BULDING CODES LSTED ,
I AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA
I 1 ‘GUIDELINES.
! 2 BY SUBMITTING A BID, CONTRACTORS
i L KNOWLEDGE THEY HAVE FULLY EXAMINED
THESIE AND EXISTING FELD CONIDIIONS, KAVE
- oFsIcE —_ STUDIED THE SCOPE OF WORK OUILINED IN
1 CLOSET &/ Lt
1
HAL
(€~ LIMITS OF ! ! EXISTING ELECTRICAL .
WORK ARE EXSTING SALES / DISPLAY SERVICE 10 BULDING MODEL BUILDING CODES ARE INCLUDED IN
ARER | THER 8D
NO. 1 (TO REMAN ASIS — RN -
EXCEPT AS NOTED) 8. ALLNEW FINISHES TO BE OF COMMERCIAL
2 . ‘GRADE, MINIMUM CLASS "C" FLAME SPREAD, TO
B SCREEN WAL BESELECTED BY TENANT, NCLUDING PAIT
1 COLORS, FLOORNG, EIC
> 2.0 Rawsb —LIMITS OF WORK ~
3 13 AREANO. 3 9. ALLMECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
3 4 'ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN. SOME SHIFING OF
& —— M- REPLACE PLIVBING FXIURES BACK IO TS LAY-N UGHT FIXTURES N CELING GRID MAY BE
3 - / CREA REQURED. ALLPOWER CONNECTIONS 10
EXISTING PANELS. NO EXPANSION 5
fe—Lmis oF work AATICIPATED, 807 SHALL o FELD VERIED, AnY
AREANO.2 WORK REQUIRED SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
\ DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND T INIO EXISTING WATER LICENSED CONTRACTORS
Ls ND WAITE LINES
“® 4 0. THE EXISTING SPRINK M SHALL BE
vl EXAVANED, WITH ANY MODFICATIONS
| S I PLAN SYMBOLS: REQIRED 10 DAL
M l : CONIRACIOR ACCEPTABLE 10 OLATHE FIRE
AN DEPARTNENT
RN @( EXISTING WALLS, DOORS, ETC. TO REMAIN
ST AR vl "“‘5* Vi R 4 “N“” ey P MW S/ DRYWALL N /5. 25 GA. METALSTUDS &

VICINITY PLAN

NOTTO SCALE

PROJECT LOCATION

PNORTH

AND INSTALUING AN ACCESSIBLE RAMP FOR ACCESS
TO THE NEW SPACE (AT LOW TION),

¥ oM FITURES 10 AN EXSTING
‘OFFICE SPACE WHICH WAS PREVIOUSLY
RESIROOM, ELMINATING RESTROOMS NOT NEEDED,
AND CREATION OF A NEW OFFICE- AS DETAILED.

DESIGN TEAM:

(SSONA ARCHIECTS, IC.
PO BOX 860905
SHAWNEE, KANSAS 66226
(913)-390-111
CONTACT: LARRY LISBONA

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
LAMPEN ENGINEERING. INC
PO BOX 10!

mrswmcs MO 64013

DRAWING INDEX:

ARCHIECTURAL
Al PROPOSED PLAN & MODIFICATIONS
A2 ELEVATION

STRUCTURAL:
5100 BRACING ALTERATIONS

BL A DRAWING SHEET DELETED

INTERIOR MODIFICATIONS
FOR THE EXPANDED:

KINSALE
WINE AND SPIRITS

BUILDING "H",ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE
16517 W. 159TH TERRACE
OLATHE, KS 66062

ISSUE
09-25-2023 FOR PERMIT

7N 1016200 REVED FOR PERNT

GENERAL IFORMATION o)
KEY PLA 2313
FLOOR PLAN-PROPOSED

DETAILS A1




580" OUTTO-OUT OF BUILDING +/- F.

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL
TILE CELING- PATCH

AROUND STEH—~

EXSTING COLUMN

 EXSTNG COLUMN BHEN
1
'

EXISTING STEEL BEAM
' AND COLUMNS TO

TOP OF STEEL
ELEV.=1080-0 1/2'

LISBONA ARCHITECTS Incorporated

P.0. 30x 860905
tel 913 300 1112

Shawnee Kansas 66226
wwwlisbonaarch.com

1044,

"
BRACE TO REMAIN

REMOVE SECTION OF

HERE NEW RAMP
OCCURS)
BELOW
ACOUSTICAL CEILING

170172

FIN. FLR UPPER LEVEL
ELEV.=:

S

= EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL
8 SHALL REMAIN WITH SECT\ON
_8 "
38 P e W AN STEEL 0
2 AROUND- VERIFY uwvs — sty
3] ;-
o oo 120 w6
9 1
KENSE T B g T
— ) o P Bl il b Mm\‘- o )
e R * R Y Num o
o e Ve et 4 e s M‘_\‘
| IR b w1y
~ZE2 SN i e L .mw\
HES o rv T bt EIRRY i
q ; T “.,‘//-»-Hn‘ TR NPT I
BASE WALL ACROSS FULL WIDTH O
n ' EXISTING SPACE- PER FLOOR PLAN-
1 WOOD CAP FINISHED PER
Y/ OWNER DRECTION

1 SECTION

1/4 =10

FIN. FLR LOWER LEVEL
ELEV.=1062:0"

INTERIOR MODIFICATIONS
FOR THE EXPANDED:

KINSALE
WINE AND SPIRITS

BUILDING "H",ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE
16517 W. 159TH TERRACE
OLATHE, KS 66062

ISSUE
09-25-2023 FOR PERMIT

/N 10-16-2023 REVISED FOR PERMIT

I

2313

A2

SECTION




GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. ALL BULDING ELEMENTS INCLUDING WALLS,
FIXTURES, SEATING, ETC. NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED 10
BE PART OF THE NEW WORK ARE EXISTING, TO REMAIN
e

MECH./ELECT. NOTES:

(D ELECIRICAL OUILETs SHOWN ARE EXSTNG TO
REAN

D) ELECTRICIAN SHALL FELD VERIY EXSTNG
ELECTRICALSERVICE CONDITONS AND
COORDINATE VOLTAGE AND OTHER 108
SPECIIC KEQUREMENTS O PROVIDE COMPLETE
INSTALLATION, INCLUDING REUIRED EXTAND
EMERGENCY [IGHTNG

AL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN FULL
COUPLANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MODEL
5U1DING CODES CURRENT. Y N EFFECT N e
CITY GF OLATHE, KANSAS, NCLUDIG ANY
AMENDNENTS AND | OCA GROINANCES

@ NO MODIFICATIONS ARE PROPOSED TO EXISTNG
LIGHTING AND MECHANICAL SUPPLY AND
RETURN SYSTEM,

(®) MECHANICAL LECTRICAL AND SPRINKLER
SUBCONTRACIGRS SHALL CONDUCT FELD.

MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING SYSTEMS ARE
REQUIRED FOR THIS PROPOSED OCCUPANCY TO
BE CODE COMPLIANT,

[T] EXISTING EXIT SIGN W/ EXTERIOR LIGHT- TO.
REMAIN

NEW EXIT LIGHT TO BE INSTALLED- WIRED 10
EXISTING CIRCUIL.

NEW WAL CONSTRUCTION (PANTED /5"
/AL ON 2x WOOD FRAMING) FROM FINISH
FLOORTO BOOM OF BSTNG ACOUSTICAL

CELING- APPROX. 100" WN SHADED.
UL OTHER WALLS NOT SHAGED ARE EXSTNG10
REMAIN.

2@

[2] 45TNG ADA ACCESSBF RESTR00M. O
REVAI, WO EXTURES BENG P INSTALED
RO T FXTURES 1At S REMOVED B
LANDLORD WHEN 115 XTI SPACE WAS BENG
USED 57 1 LANDLORD A A STORAGE AREA
ENONOT AN ACTUAL AN SPACE

THESE SECTIONS OF EXISTING STUD AND DRYWALL

PARTITION O BE REMOVED- TO ALLOW ACCESS

FROM EXSTNG RESTAURANIINTO THS EXPANDED
A SINGLE 5" HIGH

STEP AROSS THS AREA. ToNANT INTENDS TO

PAINT THIS STEP- ENTIRE LENGTH- Wi

VISIBILITY "SAFETY YELLOW' PAINT.

EXISTING ADA ACCESSIBLE ENTRY/EXIT TO SPACE.

(2] LADL0RD 10 RewOVE EXSTG OUTDOOR
FABIC STRUCTURE SREVOUSLY JSED 26 WoATHER
COVER SR PLANTS, FTC RELATED 10 PRIOR
R s s

TENANT TOINSTALL -0° HIGH BLACK METAL
VERTICAL PICKE FENCE (10 MATCHTHAT ON
ADLACENT TENANT SPACE) 10 LNITS SHOWN W/
50" WDE SWNGNG GATE W) ADAACCESSBLE
BT AARDWARE/ LATCH 3 LOCATIONS SHOWN

[ OUIDOOR SEATNG AgEA FOR MOVEAELE TABLES
D CHARS. SASED UPON 1555
OGRS T ARER OF 9000] SQUARE FEE
SHAL FAVE POTENTAL SATNG CAPACIT OF 80

DASHED LINES INDICATE POTENTIAL LAYOUT OF
NOMINAL 3048 TABLES WITH (4) CHAIRS EACH,
PLUS (4] BOOTHS TO SEAT (4) EACH. TOTAL

WAS 90, BASED UPON 15 SQUARE FEET PER
'OCCUPANT (NET SQUARE FOCTAGE]

24" DIAMETER OAK BARREL FIXTURE INSTALLED AT
\CH FAUX COLUMN, WITH HANGING WALL
LIGHT FIXTURE ABOVE.

[ EXSTNG DECORATIVE (DRY) FOUNTAN FIXTURE

PORTABLE 42'HIGH 8AR. FROVIDED BY TENANT.
NO WATER OR WASTE LINES REQUIRED
PROPOSED. OWNER WTENDS 10 FROVE ICED
BEVERAGES IN COOLERS AT THIS LOCATION.

[EE] EXSTNG ALUMINUM AND GLASS OVERHEAD-
GPENING DOORS 10 REMAN

(2] EXISTNG ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAIN.

AL AOUND g FOR PO
AT P ARTES O HALE 720 DB B -
HIGH ARCHED OPENINGS AEC‘UND (2) SIDES.

FEOVDE R BTG 5 O WAL HOOK W/
KO MORE AN 8 AT
N AR AR
ST EN
TSTRAL ) CAYER 56" OYPSu DTV S

HEIGHT OF THIS EXISTING WALL. TAPE & MUD.
FINISH OPTIONAL PER TENANT DIRECTION.

EXISTNG
‘CASA AMIGOS RESTAURANT

ENT

DINING / SEATHG EXPANSION

(1O REMAIN- EXCEPT AS NOTED)

SPRINCLER

©

DINNG

B0+

BOOTH DNING

LI

KITCHEN

0,06,

190

5704/

104/

vl

PANTRY

———— - |

00

188/,

23

)

o

931

XISTING EXIT

2 FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED

1/8"

o

PYNORTH

ADJACENT ‘OTHER TENANT SPACE
NOTINCLUDED IN PROJECT

PROJECT DATA:

BUSINESS DESCRPTION / USE:
EXISTING RESTAURANT- TENANT EXPANSION
BUILDING "' OF THE EXISTING ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE

MODEL BULDING CODES USED FOR ORIGINAL DESIGN:
NOTE: THIS BUILDING WAS ORIGINALLY CONSTRUCTED
2000/ 2001 (2000 1BC SERIES UTILIZED (ASSUMED)}

MODEL BULDING CODES USED FOR THI PROPOSED
T

2018 INTERNATIONAL BULLDING CODE SERIES

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2018 NFPA LIFE SAFETY CODE

2009 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND.
FACILITES ICC/ANSI 11

AND AMENDMENTS AND ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
OLATHE, JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS

LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTIMENT:
CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS- CODES AND FIRE
ADMINISTRATIO!

oc,

KANSAS
wps OF CONSTRUCTION
B[N0 0]

oZcupancy ckoue:
[A2] ASSEVBLY
(52) STORAGE

BUILDING AREA
ENTIRE BULDING "= 14314 SF +/-

THIS TENANT:
EXISTING RESTAURANT SPACE (A2)
EXPANDED SPACE (A2 1 4705 . /-

LEW STORAGE (52
zf; TOTAL: 6,019 SF.+/-
OCCUPANT LOAD:
146 TOTAL - EXSTING RESTAURANT SPACE (AS

CURRENILY POSTED), 2 EXITS REQUIRED, 3 EXITS
PROYIDED.

4755 F4)-

MONAL - (PER [BC TABLE 10045 @ 15 5.F. PER
et
o NGOOR DWING = 90
NEW OUIDOOR DINING = 60

3 ADDITIONAL - (PER 18C TABLE 1004.5 @ 3005 F. PER
OCCUPANT - GROSS - STORAGE/STOCK AREAS]

299 TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD

EXISTING 'CASA AMIGOS'
RESTAURANT

PROPOSED RESTAURANT
DINING EXPANSION
(A2 OCCUPANCY)

PROPOSED OUTDOOR
DINING AREA

KEY PLAN

NOTTO SCALE

EIRE PROTECTION;
THIS TENANT SPACE (AND ENTIPE RULDING) IS FULLY.
SPRINKLED PER NFPAI3, WITH ALARM SYSTEM, FULLY
MONITORED. SMOKE DETECTION THROUGHOUT W/
BATTERY BACKUP, EXIT LIGHTS

EXTINGUISHERS ARE ALSO PRESENT.
NOTE: TS UNDERSTOOD THE EXISTING SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS
THROUGHOUT THE AREAS OF NEW WORK SHALL 8E
EVALUATED BY QUALFIED CONSULTANTS TO DETERMINE
F HODFICATIONS OR P GRADES SHALL B REQURED
BASED UPON THE SCOPE OF THIS NEW.

1 DETERMINED THAT MGEIFICATIONS ARE REGURED
‘OF THE EXISTING SPRINKLER OR ALARM SYSTEMS, NO
WORK OF THESE TRADES SHALL 8% PERFORMED UNTIL
ANY REQUIRED DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE APPROVED IN
WRITING BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT,

PLUMBING FIXTURES: [EXISTING)

BASED UPON MAIN FLOCR OCCUPANT LOAD OF 146
INEXSTING SPACE + 150 NEW SEATS INDOOR +
OUTDOOR), ASSUME 50% WOMEN, 50%

-PER BC TABLE 2902.1: (WORST CASE (A) OCCUPANCY
REQUIRES 1 LAVATORY FOR EACH 200 MEN

WOMEN, AND | WATER CLOSET FOR EACH 75 MEN

AND WOMEN]

NEW TOTAL OCCUPANCY / FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WOMEN (148)  MEN(148)
2

W.C.PROVIDED 2 7
LAV REQURED | !

LOSET 1 LAVATORY), THERE IS
ALSO AN EXISTING UNISEX FAMILY RESTROOM WITH 1
WATER CLOSET AND | LAVATORY.

1 SERVICE SINK IS REQUIRED / PROVIDED.

1 DRINKING FOUNTAN S REQUIED PER BC. 1 LEU OF
THE REQUIRED DRINKING FOUNTAIN, FRE

SERVIGES AVALABLE 10 ALL PATRONS. NO DRIKING
FOUNTAINS ARE PROVIDED OR PROPOSED),

EXISTING BUILDING "H"
ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE

EXISTING 'OTHER' TENANTS

PROPOSED RESTAURANT
STORAGE (52 OCCUPANCY)

IMITS OF WORK

EXISTING EXIT

dgﬁORTH

/2 —

159TH STREET

PROJECT LOCATION

VICININTY PLAN

NOTTO SCALE

PNORTH

g——,
WA

LISBONA ARCHITECTS Incorporated

Shawnee Kansas 66226
wwwlisbonaarch.com

P.0.30x 860905
tel 913 3980 1112

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

| HEREBY SPECIFY THAT THE DOCUMENTS INTENDED.
O BE AUHENTICATED BY MY SEAL ARE LMITED 1O

1 A1, CONTAINING MY SEAL WITH SIGNATURE
AN JATE ANDI HEREDY OSCLAM iy
RESPONSBLITY FOR ALL OTHER

S IASES, REFGRTS OF OTHER

DOCIMENTS OF INSTRUMENTS FELATG 10 O
INTERDED TO BE USED FOR ANY PART OR PARTS OF
THE ARCHITECTURAL OR ENGINEERING PORTIONS OF
THIS FROJECT OR SURVEY.

KANSAS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY: A-158

6-30-2022

DATE

SIGNATURE

SCOPE OF WORK:

THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THIS PROJECT IS TO ADD
ADDITIONAL INDOOR DINING / SEATING AND AN
EXTERIOR SEATING AREA TO THIS EXISTNG
RESTAURANT.

GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
EXISTING DIMENS|ONS & CONDITIONS, AND
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION, TYPICAL, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF
L UTILTIES AND PROTECT SAME DURING
CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE 10
PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONSIRUCTION AND.
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FIX OR REPLACE ANY
DAMAGED OR BROKEN MATERIALS OR FINISHES
AS THE RESULT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION, TECHNIQUES, PRACTICES, AND.
SAFETY ONTHE JOB SITE:

AL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A
PROFESSIONAL, WORKMANLIKE MANNER IN
COMPUANCE WITH CURRENTLY ADOPTED
EDITIONS OF MODEL BUILDING CODES LISTED
AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA
‘GUIDELINES.

7. BY SUBMITIING A BID, CONTRACTORS
ACKNOWLEDGE THEY HAVE FULLY EXANINED
THE SITE AND EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS. HAVE
STUDIED THE SCOPE OF WORK OUTLINED IN
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AND ARE
AFFIRMING TO THE OWNER THAT ALL PIECES OF

MODEL BULDING CODES ARE INCLUDED IN
THERR BID.

PHASE Il EXPANSION:

CASA
AMIGOS

BUILDING "H",ARBOR CREEK VILLAGE
16521 W. 159TH TERRACE
OLATHE, KS 66062
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